dinoseb and toxaphene for Mississippi cotton soybean. farms. While few farms will
experience the impacts of all regulations, the study examined these cases to put an
upper bound on environmental costs and impacts.

Under the maximum impact case of Scenario 1, farms in average financial
condition experience mean annual decreases in net cash farm income ranging from 8%
for the Illinois corn soybean farm to 18% for the Mississippi cotton soybean farm to
24% for the Kansas wheat cattle farm. Under Scenario 3, these figures are even
larger: 26%, 24%, and 84% respectively. The average increases (1987-1996) in debt to
asset ratios are also several times larger in the maximum impact cases than in the
average impact cases. Under Scenario 3, the increases range from 2% for the Illinois
corn soybean farm to 6% for the Mississippi cotton soybean farm to 22% for the

• Farmers having a petroleum underground storage tank (>1,100 gallons) were
assumed to incur a $2,500/yr. insurance cost (198.8-1996) and a $500 charge in 1991
and 1994 for a tank tightness test. No costs were included for remedial action, and
it was not assumed that any farmers would remove their US Ts.

4-9

Table 4-1

MAJOR FIELD CROP AND LIVESTOCK FARMS
AVERAGE CHANGE IN NET CASH FARM INCOME (NCFI) (1987-1996)

($1986)

Type of Farm

IL Corn Soybean

MS Cotton Soybean

KS Wheat Cattle

Average Impact Case

Average NCFI
w/o Regulations

$ 35,400

$ 58,900

$ 11,600

Table 4-2

Estimated Change in NCFI
Scenario 1 Scenario 3

$ -270 $ +4,800
(-.7%) (+14%)

$ -1,720 $ -1,300
(-3%) (-2%)

$ -380 $ +310
(-3%) (+3%)

MAJOR FIELD CROP AND LIVESTOCK FARMS
AVERAGE CHANGE IN DEBT/ASSETS (D/A) RATIOS (1987-1996)*

Type of Farm

IL Corn Soybean

MS Cotton Soybean

KS Wheat Cattle

Average Impact Case

Average D/ A Ratios Estimated Change in D/A
w lo Regulations Scenario 1 Scenario 3

.26 <.1% .3%

.28 .6% .5%

.26 .3% .6%

* Note that increases in the debt to asset ratio appear as a positive percentage
change in this table, but represent a worsening of a farm's financial condition.

4-10

Kansas wheat cattle farm. Even in the maximum impact cases, however, none of the
farms in average financial condition were predicted to go out of business under any
of the regulatory scenarios.

Sensitivity analysis reveals that assumptions about crop yields and future crop